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**Title: Pacana vs. Pascual-Lopez**

**Facts:**

1.  Complainant  Rolando  Pacana,  Jr.  was  the  Operations  Director  for  Multitel
Communications Corporation (MCC), later renamed Precedent Communications Corporation
(Precedent), an affiliate of Multitel International Holdings Corporation.

2.  In  mid-2002,  Multitel  faced  demands  from  its  investors  amidst  the  failure  of  its
investment schemes. Pacana, as majority assignee of Precedent’s shares and trustee of a
Php 30 million fund at Real Bank, became a target of these investor grievances.

3. Seeking legal counsel, Pacana turned to Atty. Maricel Pascual-Lopez, a member of the
Couples  for  Christ,  a  group  with  which  both  parties  were  affiliated.  A  lawyer-client
relationship was alleged to have formed through constant communication and legal advice,
although no formal agreement was signed.

4. A retainer agreement proposed by Pascual-Lopez was not signed by Pacana mainly due to
disagreements over a Php 100,000 acceptance fee and 15% contingency fee.

5. Unexpectedly, Pacana received a demand letter from Pascual-Lopez asking for settlement
of funds invested by her clients in Multitel, but she assured him that the letter was a mere
formality for her clients.

6.  Pascual-Lopez  encouraged  Pacana  to  divest  interests  and  alleged  connections  with
officials of key government agencies, promising resolution of his legal troubles. Pacana
entrusted Pascual-Lopez with Php 900,000 and later Php 1,000,000, to manage related legal
matters discreetly.

7. While in the U.S., Pacana was advised by Pascual-Lopez not to return due to alleged
arrest warrants and a hold departure order against him, promising to resolve these issues
quietly. Despite Pacana’s suspicion, he was persuaded to execute deeds allowing Pascual-
Lopez to manage his assets.

8. On returning to the Philippines in July 2003, Pacana realized the ongoing misconduct of
Pascual-Lopez when she evaded his requests for a financial accounting or return of his
properties.

9. An administrative complaint was filed against Pascual-Lopez before the IBP, alleging



A.C. No. 8243. July 24, 2009 (Case Brief / Digest)

© 2024 - batas.org | 2

conflict of interest, dishonesty, and other ethical breaches.

10. Pascual-Lopez denied the claims, asserting her role solely as a mediator for the investors
and denied the existence of a lawyer-client relationship, mainly due to the absence of a
written engagement.

11. Despite interposing procedural defenses and claiming the inadmissibility of electronic
evidence, the IBP found against Pascual-Lopez and recommended her disbarment.

**Issues:**

1. Did Pascual-Lopez establish a lawyer-client relationship with Pacana despite the absence
of a written contract?

2. Did Pascual-Lopez act with a conflict of interest by representing both Pacana and Multitel
investors?

3.  Was  there  ethical  misconduct  in  Pascual-Lopez’s  handling  of  Pacana’s  funds  and
properties?

4.  Should  Pascual-Lopez’s  voluntary  termination  of  IBP membership  affect  disciplinary
proceedings against her?

**Court’s Decision:**

1. **Lawyer-client Relationship**: The Court affirmed the IBP’s finding of an established
lawyer-client relationship via the consistent legal advice rendered and reliance placed by
Pacana on Pascual-Lopez, irrespective of the lack of formal documentation.

2.  **Conflict  of  Interest**:  The  Court  found  that  Pascual-Lopez  clearly  represented
conflicting interests, advising Pacana while assisting Multitel claimants, violating Rule 15.03
of  the  Code  of  Professional  Responsibility  that  bars  representing  conflicting  interests
without client consent.

3. **Ethical Misconduct**: Pascual-Lopez’s misappropriation of funds and mishandling of
Pacana’s assets conclusively proved her dishonesty and deceit, meriting disbarment under
Rule 9.02, Canon 9.

4.  **Effect of  IBP Membership Termination**:  The Supreme Court ruled that voluntary
membership  termination  does  not  preclude  the  Court  from  exercising  disciplinary
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jurisdiction,  as  Bar  membership  is  a  privilege  conditional  upon  ethical  behavior.

**Doctrine:**

– The establishment of a lawyer-client relationship can be implied from actions and trust
exhibited, not merely by written contract.
– A lawyer is prohibited from representing conflicting interests without written consent from
all parties involved.
– Misconduct in fiduciary duties, such as financial mismanagement or dishonest behavior,
can lead to disbarment irrespective of voluntary resignation from the IBP.

**Class Notes:**

– **Key Elements**:
–  Lawyer-client  relationship  establishment:  The  presence  of  legal  advice  and  reliance
suffices, absent a formal contract.
–  Conflict  of  Interest:  It  is  the  lawyer’s  duty  to  avoid  any  semblance  of  representing
opposing parties unless agreed by all involved.
– Professional Misconduct: Ethical duties require transparency and integrity in handling
client affairs and assets.

– **Relevant Provisions**:
– Rule 15.03, Canon 15, and Rule 9.02, Canon 9 of the Code of Professional Responsibility.

**Historical Background:**

This case reflects society’s demand for transparency and integrity in professions that handle
sensitive and fiduciary duties, highlighting the importance of consistent ethical standards in
maintaining public trust amidst expanding complex financial dealings and person-to-person
client relationships prevalent in the early 2000s.


